Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IIRBS Citizens National Association	FORMERLY Citizens Bank of Massachusetts	12/23/2008	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hardigg Industries, Inc.
Street Address:	147 North Main Street
City:	South Deerfield
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01373
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 42

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3485639	SUPERMAC
Registration Number:	3408095	MOBILE ARMORY
Registration Number:	3332248	TANK MATE
Registration Number:	3283692	HARDIGG TL500I
Registration Number:	3238305	DOUBLE DUTY
Registration Number:	3214095	EASY RACK
Registration Number:	3166968	THE ULTIMATE PROTECTIVE SYSTEM
Registration Number:	3086338	MOBILE MASTER
Registration Number:	3055053	
Registration Number:	3002664	STORM TRAK
Registration Number:	2952209	VORTEX
Registration Number:	2751218	STORM CASE
Registration Number:	2748356	HPX
Registration Number:	2728001	DEFY THE ELEMENTS TRADEMARK

REEL: 003911 FRAME: 0106

900123617

3485639

.conie u

Registration Number:	2693139	HARDIGG CASES
Registration Number:	2670087	STORM CASE
Registration Number:	2579500	DIAMOND TACK TRUNK
Registration Number:	2462531	DEERFIELD BAY
Registration Number:	2182401	HI-HEAT
Registration Number:	2083614	HARDIGG
Registration Number:	2079013	Н
Registration Number:	2040127	HAZTAINER
Registration Number:	1821381	HARDI-TAINER
Registration Number:	1568582	AIR GUARD
Registration Number:	1526657	NOMAD
Registration Number:	1401180	SKID-MATE+PLUS
Registration Number:	1140798	SKID-MATE
Registration Number:	0717992	HARDI-PAD
Registration Number:	1015501	INFLOCO
Registration Number:	1068352	HI-HEAT
Registration Number:	1126537	TENN-E-SCENE
Registration Number:	1126538	WINETASTER'S CHOICE
Registration Number:	1140797	CORNER-MATE
Serial Number:	77086737	HARDIGG BLACK BOX
Serial Number:	78652259	LOCK 'N LOAD
Serial Number:	77100029	MAC RACK
Serial Number:	77111309	MOBILE IT
Serial Number:	77111256	MOBILE MEDICAL
Serial Number:	77312215	MOBILE OFFICE
Serial Number:	78926743	TACTICOOL
Serial Number:	77262902	VERSAFILL
Serial Number:	75706937	PENQUIN CASES
-		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)572-5134

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-572-4600
Email: jhannon@kslaw.com
Correspondent Name: James M. Hannon
Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree Street

Address Line 2: King & Spalding LLP - 34th Floor

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	09631.009065			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James M. Hannon			
Signature:	/James M. Hannon/			
Date:	12/30/2008			
Total Attachments: 6 source=Release - Trademarks - Citizens Bank of Mass#page1.tif source=Release - Trademarks - Citizens Bank of Mass#page2.tif source=Release - Trademarks - Citizens Bank of Mass#page3.tif source=Release - Trademarks - Citizens Bank of Mass#page4.tif source=Release - Trademarks - Citizens Bank of Mass#page5.tif source=Release - Trademarks - Citizens Bank of Mass#page6.tif				

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE, dated as of December 23, 2008, is made by RBS Citizens, National Association ("Lender"), pursuant to the termination of the Third Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of June 28, 2006 by and between Hardigg Industries, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation (the "Borrower"), and the Lender (including any prior iterations of the Credit Agreement or as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"). Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings ascribed to them in the Credit Agreement.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Credit Agreement, the Borrower granted, to the Lender, a security interest in and continuing lien on all of its right, title and interest in, to and under certain property and other assets of the Borrower, including Patent Collateral, Trademark Collateral, and Copyright Collateral (each as defined below);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the credit agreement Credit Agreement, the Borrower granted to Lender a security interest in and continuing lien on all the Borrower's right, title and interest in, to and under all Patents (the "Patent Collateral"), Trademarks (the "Trademark Collateral") and Copyrights (the "Copyright Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Borrower's satisfaction of all of its obligations under the Credit Agreement, the security agreements granting such security interest to Lender has been terminated.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Lender hereby agrees as follows:

The Lender hereby releases, transfers and assigns, without recourse, unto the Borrower, all of its security interest and lien on all of the Borrower's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, Trademark Collateral, and the Copyright Collateral, including the patents and patent applications, the trademark and service mark registrations, and the copyright registrations listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (collectively, the "<u>Released Collateral</u>").

The Lender authorizes the recordation of this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office and any other applicable registry, the filing of Uniform Commercial Code financing statements and the filing or recording of any other document or instrument necessary to place on record the release of the Agent's Lien upon and security interest in the Patent Collateral, the Trademark Collateral, and the Copyright Collateral by the Borrower or any person authorized or designated by the Borrower, and any such recordation or filing shall be deemed to have been authorized by the Lender.

[IP Release] SF\683887.1]

The Lender agrees to provide the Borrower with any additional authorization necessary to effect the release of its security interest in the Released Collateral.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

2

[IP Release] SF\683887.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has executed this Release as of the date first set forth above.

> RBS CITIZENS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Lender

By: ___ Name:

Title:

WILLIAM E. LINGUARS S.V.P.

[IP Release] SF\683887.1

S-1

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

SCHEDULE I

U.S. Trademarks

Mark	Country	Serial Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Issue Date
SUPERMAC	United States	77/096953	02/01/07	3485639	08/12/08
MOBILE ARMORY (Disclaims "Mobile")	United States	77/109538	02/16/07	3408095	04/08/08
TANK MATE (Disclaims "Tank")	United States	78/837392	03/15/06	3332248	11/06/07
HARDIGG TL500i	United States	78/703180	08/30/05	3283692	08/21/07
DOUBLE DUTY	United States	78/685750	08/04/05	3238305	05/01/07
EASY RACK (Disclaims "Rack")	United States	78/652198	06/16/05	3214095	02/27/07
THE ULTIMATE PROTECTIVE SYSTEM	United States	78/703227	08/30/05	3166968	10/31/06
MOBILE MASTER (Disclaims "Mobile")	United States	78/393729	03/31/04	3086338	04/25/06
Miscellaneous Design	United States	78/565333	02/11/05	3055053	01/31/06
STORM TRAK	United States	78/280128	07/29/03	3002664	09/27/05
VORTEX	United States	76/337440	11/13/01	2952209	05/17/05
STORM CASE & Design (Disclaims "Case")	United States	76/379530	03/07/02	2751218	08/12/03
НРХ	United States	76/336752	11/13/01	2748356	08/05/03
DEFY THE ELEMENTS	United States	76/337441	11/13/01	2728001	06/17/03

Mark	Country	Serial Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Issue Date
HARDIGG CASES (Disclaims "Cases")	United States	76/415168	05/30/02	2693139	03/04/03
STORM CASE (Disclaims "Case")	United States	76/260808	05/22/01	2670087	12/31/02
DIAMOND TACK TRUNK (Disclaims "Tack Trunk")	United States	75/833396	10/27/99	2579500	06/11/02
DEERFIELD BAY	United States	75/718466	06/01/99	2462531	06/19/01
НІ-НЕАТ	United States	75/330694	07/25/97	2182401	08/18/98
HARDIGG	United States	75/119236	06/14/96	2083614	07/29/97
H (Stylized)	United States	75/115482	06/07/96	2079013	07/15/07
HAZTAINER	United States	75/032171	12/11/95	2040127	02/25/97
HARDI-TAINER	United States	74/389879	05/13/93	1821381	02/15/94
AIR GUARD	United States	73/788038	03/20/89	1568582	11/28/89
NOMAD	United States	73/737,649	06/27/88	1526657	02/28/89
SKID-MATE+PLUS	United States	73/570457	11/20/85	1401180	07/15/86
SKID-MATE	United States	73/210021	04/02/79	1140798	10/28/80
HARDI-PAD	United States	72/108043	11/08/60	717992	07/04/61
INFLOCO	United States	73/027780	07/25/74	1015501	07/08/75
НІ-НЕАТ	United States	73/080747	03/18/76	1068352	06/21/77
TENN-E-SCENE	United States	73/172206	05/30/78	1126537	11/06/79

Mark	Country	Serial Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Issue Date
WINETASTER'S CHOICE	United States	73/174336	06/14/78	1126538	11/06/79
CORNER-MATE	United States	73/210020	04/02/79	1140797	10/28/80

U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

RECORDED: 12/30/2008

Mark	Country	Serial Number	Filing Date
HARDIGG BLACK BOX & Design (Disclaims "Black Box")	United States	77/086737	01/19/07
LOCK 'N LOAD	United States	78/652259	06/16/05
MAC RACK (Disclaims "Rack")	United States	77/100029	02/06/07
MOBILE IT	United States	77/111309	02/20/07
MOBILE MEDICAL	United States	77/111256	02/20/07
MOBILE OFFICE	United States	77/312215	10/24/07
TACTICOOL	United States	78/926743	07/11/06
VERSAFILL	United States	77/262902	08/23/07
PENGUIN CASES	United States	75/706937	05/13/99